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	Question #1
	Referencing Section C5.1.4 (Record Drawings), please identify the software (including version) for the Government’s CAD-CAM system.  How often generally does the Government update/upgrade its system?  Are any system upgrades planned?

	Answer #1
	The Government’s CAD-CAM system is AutoCAD 2004.  Generally, the system is updated/upgraded when new versions are released.  A system upgrade is planned on the next software release date.

	Question #2
	Referencing Attachment J1, Table 1 (Electric System Inventory), there seems to be a substantial inconsistency related to the inventory qualities for overhead circuits and poles.  According to the inventory, there is about 28,492 feet of overhead circuits, all of which is located in the Main Base area.  The inventory also identifies 689 poles (as well as 1,050 crossarms).  Given the related number of crossarms, it seems that most of the poles are power poles rather than for lighting only.  The numbers equate to an average pole span of about 41 feet.  A more typical pole span would range from 150 to maybe 250 feet.  The data thus indicate either that the number of poles is significantly overstated or the length of circuits is significantly understated.  Please clarify.

	Answer #2
	See J1 Table 1, There are approximately 114,000 feet of overhead primary (sets of 3 conductor) circuit conductors. Realizing "A" and "B" feeders share poles from the switch station for approximately 5,280 feet and "C" and "D" feeders share poles from the switch station for approximately 10,560 feet, the spans between poles would be more in line with industry standards at the 689 pole count. 

	Question #3
	Referencing Attachment J1, Section J1.3 (Specific Service Requirements), the initial paragraph states that the section requirements take precedence if there is a conflict with the terms and conditions in Section C.  The last of the listed requirements states that “IAW paragraph C.8, Contractor shall respond to (onsite) emergency service requests within one hour.”  Section C.8, however, provides that the service response procedures for a regulated utility should be consistent with those for similar customers.  This provision was developed in consultation with representatives of the regulated utility industry and the Edison Electric Institute (EEI) because regulated utilities are generally prohibited form providing a service guarantee, as would be the case for a mandatory one-hour response time.  May we assume that the one-hour response time may not apply to an independently regulated public utility?  If not, please clarify.

	Answer #3
	The goal will continue to remain within a one-hour response time. No penalties will apply to an independently (PUC or PSC) regulated public utility.

	Question #4
	Referencing Attachment J1, Section J1.3 (Specific Service Requirements), please identify the specifications for the Base’s EMCS.

	Answer #4
	The Base’s EMCS is a TRANE Tracer Summit, provided and serviced by TRANE of Arkansas. The system is a local area network (LAN) connecting Tracer Summit with Building Control Units (BCU’s) by fiber optic cable. The LAN is ARCNET. The Base interface for Tracer Summit uses a graphical format that is icon or menu driven, self-prompting, and accessible through workstations. 

	Question #5
	Referencing Attachment J1, Section J1.4 (Current Service Requirements) states that the Air Force may enter into agreements in the future to purchase power from other wholesalers.  The RFP should modify this statement to reference FAR 52.241-1, Electric Service Territory Compliance Representation, which requires the following certification in utility service contracts. 

Electric Service Territory Compliance Representation (May 1999) 

Section 8093 of Public Law 100-202 generally requires purchases of electricity by any department, agency, or instrumentality of the United States to be consistent with State law governing the provision of electric utility service, including State utility commission rulings and electric utility franchises or service territories established pursuant to State statute, State regulation, or State-approved territorial agreements. 

	Answer #5
	No modification of Section J1.4 is required.  Due to the contract having a 50-year life, the possibility of de-regulation in the State of Arkansas of the electrical industry remains viable.  In addition, according to the Arkansas State Supreme Court Opinion delivered on November 2, 1959 states, “The Public Service Commission has no authority to force the United States Air Force Base to buy electricity from a particular utility…the Base is a facility established for a national purpose and as such the Secretary of the Air Force is given the authority to establish utilities {10 U.S.C.A. P9773].”

	Question #6
	Referencing Attachment J1, Section J1.4 (Current Service Requirements), the first paragraph seems to imply that Entergy Arkansas, Inc. is the Base’s “wholesale” purchased power provider.  The RFP should be clarified to note that the Base is a “retail” customer of EAI and that EAI’s current service to the Base is provided under retail service rates that are authorized by the Arkansas Public Service Commission.

	Answer #6
	Noted. The Base is being supplied power under retail service rates as authorized by the Arkansas Public Service Commission.
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